or cash flows being negatively affected by
changes in interest rates. The Group is ex-
posed to interest rate risks from loans with
variable interest rates. Interest rate risks are
presented by way of sensitivity analyses in ac-
cordance with IFRS 7. These show the effects
of changes in market interest rates on inter-
est payments, interest income and expense,
other income components and, if appropriate,
shareholders’ equity. The interest rate sen-
sitivity analyses are based on the following
assumptions:

Changes in the market interest rates of all
non-derivative financial instruments with
fixed interest rates that are carried at amor-
tised cost are not subject to interest rate risk
as defined in IFRS 7.

Changes in market interest rates affect the
interest income or expense of non-derivative
variable-interest financial instruments and
the interest payments which are not desig-
nated as hedged items of cash flow hedges
against interest rate risks. As a consequence,
they are included in the calculation of in-
come-related sensitivities.

KEUR -5% increase of EUR effect on result
before tax

effect on
equity before

tax

Scenario 1: increase in interest rate structure by 100 base points

2016 -1,968 -1,968

2015 -1,893 -1,893

Scenario 2: decrease in interest rate structure by 100 base points

2016 1,968 1,968

2015 1,893 1,893

33 IFRS consolidated financial statements. CQLT International Investment Company Ltd.

KEUR 2016 2015

Sales of goods 492,845 445,690

Revenues from contract work 29,657 18,318

Revenues 522,502 464,008

KEUR 2016 2015

Foreign exchange rate gains 6,698 17,136

Income from release of other reserves 2,322 382

Sundry other operating income 2,280 3,993

Income from insured loss 1,226 864

Grant received 490 650

Income from rent and maintenance 451 -

Income from tax refund for export promotion Brazil 333 -

Income from currency derivatives 149 -

Income from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment

50 1,623

Other operating income 13,999 24,648

5. Notes to the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income

5.1  Revenues

The revenues contain reimbursed tool costs.
Revenues from contract work amounting to
KEUR 29,657 (2015: KEUR 18,318) and costs
amounting to KEUR -27,669 (2015: KEUR
-18,026) were incurred for construction con-
tracts existing on the balance sheet date. A

result of KEUR 1,988 (2015: KEUR 292) was
achieved. Advances amounting to KEUR 778
were received relating to construction con-
tracts (2015: KEUR 270).

5.2 Other operating income

From total grants received of KEUR 490 (2015:
KEUR 650) an amount of KEUR 38 (2015: